
Construction Contract ^^^ AGENDA ITEM NO.: 2
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 10/06/2005
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 1 of 3

SUBJECT: Authorize execution of a construction contract with BLASTCO, INC., 5514 East Hampton
Drive, Houston, TX, for the Davis Lane # 2 Reservoirs Recoating and Safety Improvements Project for
Austin Water Utility in the amount of $1,698,396.00 plus $169,839.60 to be used as a contingency fund
for change orders, for a total amount not to exceed $1,868,235.60.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding in the amount of $1,868,235.60 is included in the
Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Capital Budget of the Austin Water Utility.

FISCAL NOTE: A fiscal note is attached.

REQUESTING Austin Water Utility DIRECTOR'S
DEPARTMENT: AUTHORIZATION: Chris Lippe

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Kathy E. Hardin_ P.E., 972-0156; Denise Avery, 972-
0104

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: N/A

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: Recommended by Water and Wastewater Commission

PURCHASING: Lowest of two bids received.

MBE / WBE: 6.65% MBE and 30.31% WBE subcontractor participation

The Davis Lane # 2 Reservoir Recoating and Safety Improvements project will provide recoating of the
exterior and interior of one ground storage reservoir, structural, operation and drainage improvements,
and Alternate Bid Item D-6 (60 LF of concrete ribbon curb).

Recoating work at the Davis Lane # 2 GS Reservoir includes surface preparation, structural modifications
and placement of a coating system.

In order to reduce delays, a contingency (approximately 10%) has been added to the contract award to
address unknown steel repair needs or work acceleration due to inclement weather. The extent of steel
repair may be more extensive than anticipated since destructive methods are required to remove the
existing corrosion and exact a determination. Assessment of the steel will be performed as work
progresses. The project bid includes methods of repair based on visible indications. Additionally, since
exterior coating and site restoration progress are weather dependent, work acceleration may be warranted.

The contract provides one hundred sixty (160) calendar days for completion of this project.

Bids were opened on August 2, 2005.

Bid documents were distributed to eleven (11) general contractors. Blastco, Inc. submitted the lowest of
four (4) bids received. Two of the four bids were determined to be non-responsive. The second low
bidder is TMI Coatings, Inc.

R C A Scriatf: 9717 Dntc: 10/06/05 Original: Y e s P u b l i s h e d : F r i 09/30/2005

Disposition: Adjusted version published:



Construction Contract ^3£&' AGENDA ITEM NO.: 2
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 10/06/2005
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 2 of 3

Chosen Alternate
Base Bid Alt-D-6 Total Bid

Blastco, Inc.
5514 East Hampton
Houston, TX $ 1,695,636.00 $ 2,760.00 $ 1,698,396.00

TMl Coatings, Inc.
661 Southfleld Road
Lincoln Park, Ml $1,981,267.00 $ 3,300.00 $1,984,567.00

No other Alternate Bid Items included.

The contractor's choice of work methodology provides for nine areas of subcontracting; parking
lot/sewer/water system, erosion control, photography, welding, signs, cathodic protection, coating
material, electrical and blast media.

Participation goals stated in the solicitation are: 13.5% MBE and 5.7% WBE. Total participation
estimated on base bid amount of $1,695,636.00:

NON M/WBE TOTAL - PRIME _ $ 8S3.128.00 52.08%
Blastco, Inc., Houston, TX $ 883,128.00 52.08%

MBE TOTAL - SUBCONTRACTOR $ 112.819.00 6.65%
Salas Constructors, Buda, TX $ 107,819.00 6.36%
ABC Erosion Control, Leander, TX S 3,560.00 0.21%
White Photographic Services, Dripping Springs, TX $ 1,440.00 0.08%

WBE TOTAL - SUBCONTRACTOR $ 513.939.00 30.31%
Quality Welding and Fabrication, New Braunfels, TX $ 512,939.00 30.25%
Compu Signs, Austin, TX $ 1,000.00 0.06%

NON MAVBE TOTAL - SUBCONTRACTORS $ 185.750.00 10.96%
Corrpro Waterworks, Conyers, GA $ 42,750.00 2.52%
Sherwin Williams, Austin, TX $ 75,000.00 4.42%
John J. Mitchell, Electrical Contractors, Austin, TX $ 33,000.00 1.95%
Sand Express, Columbus, TX $ 35,000.00 2.07%

The Contractor submitted a MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that demonstrated a Good Faith Effort and was
approved by the Department of Small & Minority Business Resources. Second low bidder information is
provided. No other responsive bids were received.

SECOND BIDDER - TMI Coatings, Inc., St. Paul, MN - Base Bid - 51,981,267.00

RCA ScrinlB: 9717 Dale: 10/06'05 Original: Yes Published: Fri 09/30/2005

Disposition: Adjusted version published:



Construction Contract
CITY OF AUSTIN
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 2
AGENDA DATE: Thu 10/06/2005
PAGE: 3 of 3

72.79% Non M/WBE prime participation; 3.50% MB.E participation; 0.71% WBE participation; 0.00%
Non M/WBE participation.

RCA ScriaW: 9717 Date: 10/06/05 Original: Yes

Disposition:

Published: Fri 09/30/2005

Adjusted version published:



w/vnrR:N\Ti \v\sri-w.\i rRa'iMMissinviti-.Mfl.ri ION
CtJNSlKlUTIONtlONTK.-U1'! ttl i II IU.AM ft). l\( .. WJK CONS I KIK THIN Ul - J>AV|S LANK H2

W SKKV01KS KnOA'IJMi AM»SAH-VVV IMI J U<>\ I'MKMN 1'KO.IMT frOK AL'STJN W A I K K
I.TII.ITV IN t i IK AMin.vrovti.f.yK^jft.imn.iis su.yxw.Mrrt) nr I;SKD \s A i:ovriNc;Kwv

iAM.t- OMDKKS. I'Ott A IO I Al. AMOI.'M' N'
Sv|lti:RllN.-r 7. 2<H)5

KKiUlAK Ml'.l-.UNti

MuMnn m.iik- lu \V:irnci

( .ik'HMii. Xtiliii. I HtfiC. L"i;ni. S

'I>.i- Vaitr ami VS'o.sii:\v.ili;i' Ci)"imi^.ii!n x.vi'iiiinicrAl^ the Cuunt.il jLi l l t i>r j ;c (he ]t
! i»| .1 i.»'itMrii(.lui|l inmriii:! svilti HI;iMC", Inc.. 5M-I basi llaoiptcn L>r. H'.'UMun. 'k'xa1* l^i (
iv >O Ui".i*iujir\ [(t'fii::cii;i; uiit) ,\:ilciy )nipiuM'i;ti:nU Crc-jOri (nr Au>iiii VV^ii't l i l i l i f y in

'if, | ii i in., \jfiif.s.uuv.t in tx- iivil :-.\ .1 foniuiLvrio- iniKl l"i' v ' h a n r nn1cr\, lor a :ot.il ::n>-nn

-'- --r s—1—T1 .•—'"-" - —**••— -f.
MiLli.~«?l .NVfiiiKT ("tin 11 (XT M 'ii I/.id*
W;ik'J iii\l Wur.ic.^.iii'i



Project: Reservoir Recoatlng & Safety Improv. 2004- 05

Recommended Low Bidder:
Low Bid Amount:
Project Goals: MBE 13.50%
Achieved Goals: MBE=6.66%

57088 STEEL, FABRICATED
80198 SIGNS, CONSTRUCT.
91438 ELECTRICAL
91485 WELDING
9157297 PHOTOGRAPHY, CONS
9686166 PAINTING STRUCTURAL
97537 GARBAGE/REFUSE
98814 EROSION CONTROL
98838 HYOROMULCHING

91360 WATER SYSTEMS
NO M/WBE CATHODIC PROT.
NO M/WBE COATING MATERIALS
NO M/WBE SANDBLAS' MEDIA

TOTALS

Blwtco Inc.
$1,596,636.00

WBE=5.70%
WBE=30.31%

Subcontractor $ Amount
Award Cert

$1,000.00

$512,939.00
$1,440.00

S3.560.00

$107,819.00

$ 626,758.00

Awarded Nan

$33,000.00

$42,750.00
$75.000.00
$35,000.00

$ 185.750.00

5

AA
0
0
2
0
1
0
1
5
6

15

#
 S

o
lic

ite
d
!

0
0
2
0
1
0
1
5
6

15

#
 R

es
po

ns
e

0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
1

2

CO
O

Hlsp
3
1

12
3
4

2
0
3
2

30

#
 S

ol
ic

ite
d

3
1

12
3
4
2
0
3
2

30

ff
 R

es
po

ns
e
 |

0
0
0
0
1
0
0
1
1

3

s
NA/As

0
0
0
1
2
1
0
1
0

5

#
 S

ol
ic

ite
d

0
0
0
1
2
1
0
1
0

5

n
 R

es
po

nd
s]

0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0

\

t!
3

As
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
1
0

3

#
 S

ol
ic

ite
d

0
0
0
0
2
0
0
1
0

3

#
 R

es
po

nd
s

0
0
U
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

t;
0>
O

WBE
1
3
5
1
6
0
0
6
7

29

#S
ol

ic
tte

d
 |

1
3
5
1
6
0
0
6
7

29

* 
R

es
po

nd
s

0
1
0

1
2
0
0
0
1

5



CIP
FISCAL NOTE

DATE OF COUNCIL CONSIDERATION:
WHERE ON AGENDA:
DEPARTMENT:

10/06/05
Resolution

Austin Water Utility

DESCRIPTION:
Autliuria* wtuunLior of a construction contract wlfli Blflstco. Inc., 5514 East Hampton Drive. Houston,
DO, ior construction of Davis Lane # 2 Reservoirs Recoating and Safety Impravemontu Project for
Austin Water Utility in the amount of 81.698,368.00 pints $169,63960 to be used SB s contingency
fund for change orders, for a total amount not to exceed 51,868,235.GC.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
Pflrant Project Name:
Project Authorization:
Funding Suurus:
Number:

Water Improvements - Citywde
2004-05 Approved Capital Budget
Current Revenue
39202271015

Current Appropriation

Unencumbered Balance

Amount of "mis Action

Remaining Balance

S 109.619X9.00

22,947,830.87 *

(1.265.124.55)

$ 21:682,706.32

Currant Available Balance

Less Outstanding Comrnitrntjnts

Estimated Unencumbered Balance

$ 23,541,370.32

(593.539.45)

$ 22.947.830.B7 *

Ut.riy Finance:. Date:

REF.# 3920 227 6810



CIP
FISCAL NOTE

DATE OF COUNCIL CONSIDERATION:
WHERE ON AGENDA:
DEPARTMENT:

1Q/Q6/QR
Rcsolut.'on

Austin Water Utility

DESCRIPTION:
Authorize execution of & construction contract with Blastco. Inc.. 5514 East Hampton Drive, Houston,
TX, tor construction of Davis Lano # 2 Reservoirs Recasting and Safety Improvement Projed for
Aust.n Water Utility m the amount of £1.698,366.00 plus £169,839.60 to be used aa a contingency
fund (fir change o/ders, for a lota I amount not to exceed $1,365,235.60.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
Parent Project Name:
Prajoct Authorization-
Funding Source:
Number:

Water Improvements - Citywds
2004-05 Approved Capital Budget
Current Revenue
3920 227 t01B

Current Appropriation

Unencumbered Balance

Amount of This Action

Remain ng Balance

$ 109.619.<Mfl.O[)

21.662,706.32

(583.111.05}

3 21.079.59527

Current Available Balance

Less OutstSJxJmg Commltmfirra

Estimated Unencumbered Balance

$ 23,541,370.32

f1.678.6t54.00)

$ 21.662,706.32 "

Utility Finance:, Date:
Davis Andara, UilKIas Finance Mandyer


